
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Paulina Ford on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 25 MARCH 2019
10.00 AM

Council Chamber - Town Hall
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

4 Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy 3 - 34

MONITORING ITEMS

5 Budget Control Report January 2019 35 - 54

6 Outcome of Petitions 55 - 58

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Emergency Evacuation Procedure
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 4

23 MARCH 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Adrian Chapman: Service Director, Communities and Safety

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Steven Allen, Cabinet Advisor to the Leader of the 
Council

Contact Officer(s): Lisa Roberts Head of Culture and Leisure 
lisa.roberts@peterborough.gov.uk

Tel.01733 
452386

ACTIVE LIFESTYLES AND SPORTS STRATEGY

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee

Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Note the proposed themes and priorities in the new draft strategy
2. Approve and adopt the Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is presented to Cabinet following a recommendation made at the Growth, 
Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee in November 2017.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 Cabinet are asked to review and approve the draft Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.4, ‘To promote the 
Council’s corporate and key strategies and Peterborough’s Community Strategy and approve 
strategies and cross-cutting programmes not included within the Council’s major policy and 
budget framework’.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1

4.2

The Council has identified the need to refresh the current Sports Strategy, in order to ensure 
the city’s needs are met and to develop a strategy that will assist in guiding the future provision 
of active lifestyles to improve health and wellbeing. The need for a clear framework for future 
investment is particularly critical given the projected population growth within Peterborough and 
the surrounding area. 

The delivery of this strategy will provide the opportunity to assess the condition of existing 

3



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

provision, establish whether it is appropriate to meet local needs and demand, and ensure that 
potential provision helps address any current quantitative or qualitative deficiencies. In addition, 
there is a need to facilitate increased participation and improve the health and wellbeing of 
residents of Peterborough. The partnership (outlined in 6.2) has undertaken an evidence and 
methodology programme (required from Sport England) to inform the emerging strategy. The 
evidence and methodology outlines the current provision baseline, the current usage baseline, 
the health and viability of current facilities and gives recommendations for future development.

The social and physical benefits of participation in sport and physical activity are recognised by 
national, regional and local government as leading to:

● Improvement in health and well-being
● Promotion of economic development and the environment
● Contribution to the regeneration of communities and improved transportation
● Tackling issues such as anti-social behaviour, crime and problems relating to social 

inclusion as well as helping develop stronger and safer communities
● Provision of opportunities to gain skills and competencies to enhance peoples’ lives
● Recognising the valuable contribution of those who take part, volunteer, officiate, coach 

or spectate
● Provision of patient choice and encouraging them to be responsible for their own health 

and well-being
● Assistance with budgetary control 

This new strategy will ensure the promotion and development of physical activity and sport in 
our City and will result in all of Peterborough’s communities experiencing the wide range of 
benefits that greater involvement and participation can bring about.

The document sits within a core group of three strategies detailed below which link with, and 
have impact on, local strategies and national priorities. 

The final document will demonstrate the important role of sport in the social, economic, and 
cultural life of the city and the positive impact on personal and community wellbeing, identity, 
sense of belonging, recognising that Peterborough is a multicultural city with diverse needs. 
This will help to meet the challenges and deliver against the objectives for the sector as set out 
by the Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). It is being produced jointly with Sport 
England. 

The new strategy will be about finding new ways to get more people more active more often at 
all levels across Peterborough. We want to see as many people as possible participating in 

4



4.8

4.9

4.9.1

4.9.2

4.9.3

quality activities and experiencing healthier lifestyles.

The strategy will be about targeted developments and interventions. It is both about making the 
very best use of the wealth of existing resources and partly about ensuring there is a long-term 
return on all of existing investments in sport. 

Strategy Development - One Strategy For The City - Partnership Working 

Peterborough City Council is well placed to lead the development of the strategy and to oversee 
its delivery. However, the diverse nature and scope of the sector is such that a range of other 
organisations will be central to ensuring that there is full engagement in the process. This is 
particularly the case in Peterborough where the City Council already has a commissioning role 
and operates via a network of funded delivery partners both in leisure and health. 

The development of the strategy was overseen by the Active Lifestyles Strategy steering 
Group. This successful partnership approach and subsequent consultation on the strategy, 
suggests the need for a small executive group informed by and interconnected with a wider 
consultative forum. It is therefore proposed to establish a core delivery group – Active 
Peterborough – supported and informed by wider forums, such as the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Peterborough’s sporting governing bodies. Together, this alliance of organisations 
and individuals will take ownership of the strategy and oversee its delivery.

Active Peterborough will be built around the leisure and recreation institutions in the City with 
Sport England.  The group will be an open and relatively free-form group that has seamless 
links with the wider sector. 

The proposed functions of Active Peterborough will include: 
● Inform, own and oversee the delivery of this strategy
● Provide a voice for the sector
● Networking, lobbying and information-sharing
● Seek resources to deliver the strategy
● Make strategic connections with and contribute to the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Business Board
● Advise on selected projects and programmes
● Encourage collaboration in the sector
● Monitor progress on the strategy and other key cultural projects

Key partners include:
● Sport England
● Living Sport
● National governing bodies of sport
● Vivacity: Culture and Leisure trust
● Nene Park Trust   
● Community Groups 
● Voluntary sector umbrella groups
● Education (including schools, further education and higher education)
● Friends of parks and green spaces
● NHS including the Clinical Commissioning Group
● Local Sports clubs including Peterborough United Football Club
● The business community

The City Council will play a central role in the Active Peterborough group and will support the 
development of the Forum. The specific priorities for the Council will include: 

● Advocating the importance of Active lifestyles
● Supporting partnership working
● Delivering selected progra
[...]
R THE RECOMMENDATION

7.1 The Council has identified the need to refresh the current Sports Strategy. Now is the optimum 
time to have a fresh look at the city's needs and to develop a strategy that will assist in guiding 
the future provision of health, sport and facilities in the city, alongside the new Local Plan and  
new capital programme. The need for a clear framework for future investment is particularly 
critical given the projected population growth within Peterborough and the surrounding area.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 As the council requires a new strategy no alternative option has been considered. 

9. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

9.1 The strategy document does not outline financial implications.

Legal Implications

9.2 There are no legal implications.

Equalities Implications

9.3 Equalities implications are addressed within the strategy document attached at appendix A.

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

11. APPENDICES

11.1 ● Appendix A - Active lifestyles and sports strategy 

8



Peterborough 
Active Lifestyles & Sport Strategy
April 2018-March 20239



Contents
FOREWORD 3

INTRODUCTION

The need for a strategy ...............................................................................4

Our Vision ....................................................................................................4

Context and background .............................................................................5

Developing the strategy ..............................................................................5

Activity levels - Sport England Data  ..........................................................7

PETERBOROUGH IN CONTEXT ...................................................................9

Why is physical activity important ............................................................13

OUR MISSION ...........................
[...]

plans, vision, mission and legacy. 

Peterborough City Council (PCC) 
and its partners has identified 
the need to refresh the current 
sports strategy. Now is the 
optimum time to have a fresh 
look at the city’s needs and to 
develop a strategy that will assist 
in guiding the future provision 
of health and sport and facilities 
in the city. The need for a clear 
framework for future investment 
is particularly critical given the 
projected population growth 
within Peterborough and the 
surrounding area. 

12



5

•  Eliminate individual and institutional 
discrimination 

•  Comply with statutory/legislative obligations 
and wherever possible best practice 

•  Meet the needs of our employees and partner 
organisations

•  Make equality and equal treatment a core issue 
in the development, delivery and refinement of 
our policies, initiatives and services and in the 
way we manage our employees  

Peterborough City 
Council and Partners will 
take positive action to:

SECTION ONE: INTRODUCTION

Context and background
The Active Lifestyles Strategy is one of a set 
of subject specific strategies which support 
the themes and objectives of Peterborough’s 
culture and leisure vision, with each setting 
out how this vision will be delivered. The 
other associated subject specific strategies 
are: Culture, Green Spaces, Sustainable 
Community and Health and Wellbeing, Active 
Travel after Sustainable Communities, all 
with the improving residents lifestyles. 

The strategy will demonstrate the important role 
of sport in the social, economic, and cultural life 
of the city and the positive impact on personal 
and community wellbeing, identity and sense of 
belonging, recognising that Peterborough is a 
multicultural city with diverse needs.

The strategy meets the challenges and 
delivers against the objectives for the 
sector as set out by the Department of 
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) and has 
been produced in conjunction with Sport 
England. http://www.gov.
[...]
king 
together with key partners such as national 
governing bodies PCC takes a leading role in 
promoting equality and diversity in sport to 
ensure there are no barriers to participation 
and involvement in the running of sport for 
any social group.

Peterborough City Council is well placed 
to lead the development of the strategy 
and to oversee its delivery. However, the 
diverse nature and scope of the sector is 
such that a range of other organisations 
will be central to ensuring that there is 
full engagement in the process. This is 
particularly the case in Peterborough where 
the City Council already has predominantly 
a commissioning role and operates via a 
network of funded delivery partners both in 
leisure and health.

32



25

The development of the strategy was overseen by 
the Active Lifestyles Strategy Steering Group. This 
successful partnership approach and subsequent 
consultation on the strategy, suggests the need 
for a small executive group informed by and 
interconnected with a wider consultative forum. It 
is therefore proposed to establish a core delivery 
group – Peterborough Active Lifestyles and 
Sports Group– supported and informed by a wider 
forums, such as the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the capital projects board and Peterborough’s 
sporting governing bodies. Together, this 
alliance of organisations and individuals will take 
ownership of the strategy and oversee its delivery.

The consortium will be built around the 
leisure and recreation institutions in the City 
with Sport England. The group will be an 
open and relatively free-form group that has 
seamless links with the wider sector.

The proposed functions of Peterborough 
Active Lifestyles and Sports group will include: 
• Inform, own and oversee the delivery of this 
strategy; 
• Provide a voice for the sector; 
• Networking, lobbying and information-
sharing; 
• Seek resources to deliver the strategy; 
• Make strategic connections with 
and contribute to the Local
[...]
arch of 
each year. This will set out what needs to 
be done, by whom and by when;

• Agree a set of indicators which 
measure strategic progress (e.g. 
participation levels) and also measure 

progress of key programmes and 
projects. The indicators will also take 
account of the objectives and outcomes 
set by key partners such as Sport 
England. As national performance 
indicators disappear, a key measure 
of success will be customer, citizen 
and satisfaction with the city’s Active 
Lifestyles programmes.

34



CABINET  AGENDA ITEM No.  5

25 MARCH 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance

Tel.  452520 
Tel.  384590

BUDGET CONTROL REPORT JANUARY 2019

RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM: Acting Corporate Director of Resources Deadline date: 
   It is recommended that Cabinet notes:

1. The Revenue Budgetary Control position for 2018/19 at January 2019 includes a £3.444m 
overspend position on the revenue budget.

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A. 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2018/19 is outlined in Appendix B.

4. In year budget risks are highlighted in Appendix C. 

5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report is contained in Appendix D.

1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT).

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1. This report provides Cabinet an update as at January 2019 of the Budgetary Control 
position.

2.2. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference:

No. 3.2.1 ‘To take collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive 
functions within the Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the 
Council’s overall improvement programmes to deliver excellent services’ and 

No. 3.2.5 ‘To review and recommend to Council changes to the Council’s Constitution, 
protocols and procedure rules’.  

35



3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ Statutory 
Plan 

Yes If yes, date for Cabinet meeting  N/A

4. JANUARY 2019 BUDGETARY CONTROL – REVENUE

4.1. The revenue budget for 2018/19, agreed at Full Council on 7 March 2018, was 
approved at £147.456m. 

Revised Budget 2018/19 £000
Approved Budget 2018/19 147,456
Use of Reserves per MTFS 4,231
Revised Budget 2018/19 151,687
Drawdown of reserves during 2018/19 2,900
Revised Budget at January 2019 154,587

4.2. The 2018/19 year-end outturn position, is currently forecast to be £3.444m over spent. 
This is based on reported departmental information as at the end of January.

4.3. This has increased by £0.912m (36.0%) in comparison to a £2.532m overspend position 
forecast at the end of December 2018, which was reported to Cabinet on 25 February 
2019. The main reasons for the improvement are outlined in the following table:

Key Movements between the Forecasts £000
Previous month forecast 2,532
Additional Amey Contract Extension costs 458
Parking - security costs 103
Projects have been delayed to mitigate overspends in other 
People and Communities budgets. (193)
Home to School 221
Temporary Accommodation Costs 215
ICT (133)
Energy income 116
Cemeteries, Cremation & Registrars income 108

Other 17

Current Month forecast 3,444

4.4. CMT have put plans in place to manage and scrutinise expenditure throughout the 
council, to mitigate the financial impact of the forecast overspend identified. There has 
been recent improvement in the position highlighting positive progress towards 
balancing the current year position. 

36



4.5. The current overspend is largely isolated in one area, children’s services, which was 
outlined in detail when reported at the Cabinet meeting on 23 July 2018, although there 
are a number of other key areas of overspend to be aware of. These are as follows:

 Demand within children’s services £4.5m
 Demand within adults services £0.8m
 Peterborough Serco Strategic Partnership -Transformation costs, Business support 

and variable costs £2.0m
 Amey contract extension £1.0m
 Parking Services £0.5m
 ICT £0.5m
 Volumes within the Coroners service £0.2m

4.6. Capital programme revenue costs however are reducing due in part by the one-off use 
of capital receipts, generated from the sale of Council assets, to offset MRP payments 
and the reduced financing needs of a smaller capital programme. The move to a truly 
sustainable budget will require a reduction in the use of “One-off” savings, as by nature 
these are not repeatable.

4.7. The summary budgetary control position is outlined in the following table:

Budget 
2018/19 

Cont. 
from 

reserves 

Revised 
Budget 
2018/19

Forecast 
Spend 

2018/19
Cont. to 

reserves 

Forecast 
Variance

2018/19

Forecast 
Variance

2018/19

Previous 
Month 

Variance Movement

Directorate £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
Chief Executives 1,581 55 1,636 1,451 0 (185) -11% (91) (94)

Governance 4,640 57 4,697 4,965 0 268 6% 259 9
Growth & 
Regeneration 23,845 1,910 25,755 27,446 0 1,691 7% 984 707
People & 
Communities 84,465 617 85,082 89,621 0 4,539 5% 4,313 226

Public Health (126) 198 72 72 0 0 0% 0 0

Resources 37,281 64 37,345 35,459 0 (1,886) -5% (1,950) 64

Total Expenditure 151,687 2,900 154,587 159,014 0 4,427 3% 3,515 912

Financing (151,687) (2,900) (154,587) (155,570) 0 (983) 1% (983) 0
Contribution to 
Capacity reserve 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0

Net 0 0 0 3,444 0 3,444 3% 2,532 912

4.8. Further information is provided in the following appendices: 

 Appendix A – Detailed revenue budgetary control position and explanation of key 
variances and risks

 Appendix B – Reserves position
 Appendix C – Budget risk register
 Appendix D - Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report 

37



Appendix A – Detailed Revenue Budgetary Control position and explanation of key 
variances and risks

Chief Executives 

Budget 
2018
[...]
ursing Residential, Delayed 
Transfer of Care (DTOC), Sleep In payments following 
Mencap court case and Transforming Care service 
users could increase the ISP overspend

Red 0 tbc

P&C Homelessness Demand led area.  Should demand increase or mix 
between accommodation types changes, forecasts could 
alter

Amber 0 tbc

P&C TACT placements Demand led area.  If placement mix changes or demand 
increases, only needs one or two cases to impact 
significantly

Amber 0 tbc

P&C Traveller sites Clearing of traveller sites Amber  Physical measures were installed along Norwood Lane at the start of 
September 2018 to prevent fly tipping at this location.    At the current 
time the measures have prevented tipping along the Lane, although it 
is still happening at the entrance.  Clearance costs have significantly 
reduced and will continued to be monitored.  A site visit is taking 
place to see if measures can be extended to the entrance and a 
gateway opposite to further reduce costs

P&C Clare Lodge Risk around loss of Income, & the cost of Agency Staff if 
recruitment and retention strategies are not successful

Amber   

50



Appendix D - Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report as at January 2019

Introduction
The following report provides an update on the Council's Asset Investment Plan and the 
Treasury activity as at January 2019.  It also provides an estimate of the borrowing 
requirement for 2018/19 to fund this plan.

Asset Investment Plan 2018/19
The revised Asset Investment Plan budget as at January 2019 is £98.3m, which includes 
£1.7m for Invest to Save (I2S) Schemes.  The agreed investment as per the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFS) was £158.7m.  The movement between the MTFS position and the 
£181.3m as at April 2018 was a result of slippages mainly due to delays completing projects 
from 2017/18.

This revised budget includes the following items, as set out in the December BCR report, 
which came to Cabinet on 25 February:

 the Stamp Duty payable (£6
[...]
receipts figure including a further 
£6.7m rolled forward from uncompleted disposals in 2017/18.   

Capital Receipts To Off Set Revenue 
MRP Charge RAG Status

MTFS 
Budget

£000

Revised 
Budget

£000

Received 
to Date

£000
Not yet received

£000
Green - 5,919 624 5,295

Amber 2,922 1,732 - 1,732
Red - - - -

Total (not inc Investment Assets) 2,922 7,651 624 7,027
Investment Assets - - - -
Total Capital Receipts 2,922 7,651 624 7,027

53



This page is intentionally left blank

54



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 6

25 MARCH 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Manager

Tel. 452460

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Directors Deadline date: N/A

       It is recommended that Cabinet notes the actions taken in respect of petitions.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted following the submission of E-Petitions, the presentation of petitions to 
Council officers, and the presentation of petitions at Council meetings.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to 
petitions submitted to the Council.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3, ‘To take a leading 
role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area’.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

Petitions Presented at Council Offices

Stop the Bus Cuts

The petition was submitted by Beki Sellick on 11 February 2019. The petition contained 97 valid 
signatures and called on the Council “to withdraw plans to cut their bus subsidy by £150,000.”

The Group Transport and Environment responded:

“Thank you for your petition. A proposal to reduce th
[...]
 revoke the residents parking restrictions the 
Council need to follow a standard stator process which involves publishing the details of the 
proposal in a legal order that is then issues for public consultation. Once the order is published 
there is a minimum period of 3 weeks where members of public are able to submit their views. 

56



This is then reviewed and a decision taken. Form the date of issuing the consultation it would 
typically take 4-6 months to conclude the process. It should be noted that we cannot confirm at 
this stage whether this will result in your desired outcome. 

We shall arrange for this request to be added to our next suitable legal order which is 
anticipated to be issued for consultation in late May or June 2019.

5. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

5.1 As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or officers, it 
is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet.

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 There have been no alternative options considered.

7. IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no legal, financial, or equalities implications arising from the issues considered.

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

8.1 Petitions presented to the Council and responses from officers.

9. APPENDICES

9.1 None.

57



This page is intentionally left blank

58


	Agenda
	4 Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy
	4. Appendix A - Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy

	5 Budget Control Report January 2019
	6 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste, 
Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, and Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Fuller 
  
86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fitzgerald. 
  
87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Agenda Item No 8 – ‘Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy’ 
 
Councillor Walsh declared that she was a regular user of Premier Fitness. 

 
88.   PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 
  

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 
 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
89.     ACTIVE LIFESTYLES AND SPORTS STRATEGY 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy. 
 
The purpose of this report was to seek the review and approval of the draft Active 
Lifestyles and Sports Strategy.  
 
With the agreement of the Leader of the Council, Councillor John Fox addressed the 
Cabinet and congratulated Members on their positive approach to the strategy. He 
noted that the north of the city had limited facilities and advised that, when it was first 
built, Ken Stimpson Community School had been promised a swimming pool. This 
had not yet materialised. Councillor Fox called on the Cabinet to support the 
installation of a swimming pool in that area.  
 
The Cabinet Advisor to the Leader introduced the report and advised that the strategy 
would be taken to communities and work would be undertaken to engage with 
partners. 

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that the scheduled review of the strategy provided an opportunity to 

develop the sports and active lifestyles provision in Peterborough. 

 It was noted that development was required in relation to participation and around the health 

and wellbeing of residents.  



 The delivery of the strategy was to be overseen by a partnership steering group. 

 The creation of the strategy had been a combined effort by partners from many voluntary and 

commercial organisations.  

 Inaccuracies had been noted in the strategy and these would be resolved prior to publication.  

 It was confirmed that workshops were held with local sports groups. In addition, each partner 

submitted a 5 year plan.  

 If was felt that applications for funding may be more successful using such a combined 

approach. 

 Work was being undertaken with the Communities Team to ensure city wide communication, 

including rural areas.  

 It was noted that a youth forum was being created to ensure that the city’s young people had an 

avenue to input into the delivery of the strategy.  

 Members were advised that stakeholders were being asked to provide their own data to the 

Council. The progress of the strategy would be further measured using the active life survey. 

 The steering group would consider how the strategy could best realise any resulting cost 

savings.  

 It was noted that education was a priority within the strategy and that work was currently 

underway to consider how this could be translated for a secondary school focus.  

 Comment was made that the organisation ‘Outspoken’ was mentioned in the strategy, but did 

not sit on the steering group and officers would check to confirm if the organisation was 

current or not.  

 Previous comments from the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee in 

relation to the involvement of rural communities were noted. 

 It was considered that a more business case based approach would be appropriate.  

 Members were advised that each priority had a corresponding action plan and progress made 

would be reviewed against this annually. These actions plans could be circulated to Cabinet 

Members when reviewed. 

 It was commented that Vivacity was key to the delivery of this strategy and were united with 

the Council by common goals and plans. It was further noted that Vivacity had undergone 

recent significant transformation and their expertise and resources would benefit the delivery of 

the strategy objectives.  

 It was considered that working alongside the integrated communities’ strategy. 

 It was noted that the Public Health Team were supportive of the strategy and were keen to 

work with the ageing population in particular, to keep them active.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Note the proposed themes and priorities in the new draft strategy. 
2. Approve and adopt the Active Lifestyles and Sports Strategy. 

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Council had identified the need to refresh the current Sports Strategy. Now was 
the optimum time to have a fresh look at the city's needs and to develop a strategy 
that will assist in guiding the future provision of health, sport and facilities in the city, 
alongside the new Local Plan and new capital programme. The need for a clear 
framework for future investment was particularly critical given the projected population 
growth within Peterborough and the surrounding area. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
As the council required a new strategy no alternative option had been considered. 
 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 

90.     BUDGET CONTROL REPORT JANUARY 2019 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Budget Control Report for January 
2019. 



 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an update as at January 2019 
of the Budgetary Control position. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that this would 
be the final control report before the outturn report. It was noted that the key changes 
were as a result of the staggered end to the Amey contract. Additional cost from home 
to school transport, temporary accommodation and cemeteries had been, in part, 
offset by delays in project work in People and Communities. The Cabinet Member 
reiterated that action was being taken to mitigate the overspend. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 

 
1. The Revenue Budgetary Control position for 2018/19 at January 2019 includes a £3.444m 

overspend position on the revenue budget. 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A to the report. 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2018/19 is outlined in Appendix B to the report. 

4. In year budget risks are highlighted in Appendix C to the report. 

5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report is contained in Appendix D to the report. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
  
The report updated Cabinet on the January 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 
 

91. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the outcome of petitions received by the 
Council.  
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
  
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 
 
The Leader announced that this Cabinet meeting would be the last for Councillor 
Sam Smith as a Cabinet Member. He thanks Councillor Smith on behalf of Members 
and officers for all of her hard work and the valuable contribution she made to 
Children’s Services.  

 
 

                                                                                                                           Chairman 
10:00am – 10:39am 

25 March 2019 
 


